The Lodge of Melrose St. John No. 12
1st Monday Oct to March (Ex. Jan) at 7.30pm
Installation: Saturday 22 June 2024 at 5pm
followed by the Masons’ Walk at 7.45pm
Visit: (SPGM) 6 November 2023 at 7.30pm
Sec: A. W. Little PM 01896 822 419
E-Mail: alistair.w.little@btinternet.com

Lodge Dunse No. 23
2nd Tuesday Sept to April at 7.30pm
Installation: Saturday 25 Nov 2023 at 2pm
Visit: (SPGM) 12 September 2023 at 7.30pm
A/Sec: W. H. Purvis 01890 860 329
E-Mail: billpurvis@btinternet.com

Lodge Peebles Kilwinning No. 24
4th Wed Sept to 2nd Wed May
2nd Wed at 7pm & 4th Wed at 7.30pm
Installation: Saturday 21 Oct 2023 at 4pm
PGL Visit: (PGM) 10 January 2024 at 7.30pm
Sec: A. W. Arthur PM 07562 250 166
E-Mail: adamandisabelle@tiscali.co.uk

Lodge St. John Selkirk No. 32
2nd Mon Oct to Mar (Ex. Dec) at 7.30pm
Installation: Saturday 9 Dec 2023 at 4pm
Visit: (DPGM) 13 November 2023 at 7.30pm
Sec: K. M. Cleland PM 01573 440 733
E- Mail: k.cleland@btinternet.com

Lodge Kelso & Tweed No. 58
3rd Wed Sep to April (Ex. Jan) at 7.30pm
Installation: Saturday 13 Jan 2024 at 3pm
Visit: (SPGM) 15 November 2023 at 7.30pm
Sec: J.G. Davies PM 01670 862 105
E-Mail: gareth.davies@talk21.com

Lodge St. Ebbe No. 70
1st Thursday Feb to Dec at 7pm
Installation: Thursday 7 Dec 2023 at 7pm
Visit: (DPGM) 5 October 2023 at 7.30pm
Sec: A. Watson PM 01890 750 046
E-Mail: munrowatson@gmail.com

Lodge St. John Jedburgh No. 104
3rd Thursday Sept to May at 7.30pm
Installation: Sat 4 November 2023 at 2pm
PGL Visit: (SPGM) 21 March 2024 at 7.30pm
Sec: E. A. Lewis 01835 274 196
E-Mail: elliott.lewis@sky.com

Hawick Lodge No. 111
2nd & 4th Thursday Sept to Mar
7pm (Business) - 7.30pm (Visitors)
Installation: Saturday 28 Oct 2023 at 2.00pm
Visit: (PGM) 26 October 2023 at 7.30pm
Sec: J.S. Donaldson 01450 377 622
E-Mail: lodgel11l@hotmail.co.uk

Lodge St. Luke No. 132
1st Wed Oct to April (Ex. Jan) at 7.30pm
Installation: Friday 5 January 2024 at 7pm
PGL Visit: (PGM) 3 April 2024 at 7.30pm
A/Sec: D.W. Duncan PM 01578 718 903
E-Mail: derekwduncan@yahoo.co.uk

Lodge St. John Stow No. 216
Last Mon Sep to Apr (Ex. Nov & Dec) at 7.30
Installation: Saturday 11 Nov 2023 at 3pm
PGL Visit: (DPGM) 26 Feb 2024 at 7.30pm
Sec: J. West of Stow PM 01578 730 477
E-Mail: stow@haughfoot.co.uk

The Galashiels Lodge No. 262
2nd Mon Sept to Mar and last Tues in June
7pm (Business) - 7.30pm (Visitors)
Installation: Saturday 23 Mar 2024 at 6.30pm
Visit: (DPGM) 11 Sep 2023 at 7.30pm
Sec: R. Oliver 00000 000 000
E-Mail: secretary@galashiels262.co.uk

Lodge St. John No. 280
3rd Tuesday Sep to April at 7.00pm
Installation: Saturday 2 March 2024 at 3pm
Visit: (PGM) 19 September 2023 at 7.30pm
Sec: P.J. Greenwood 01890 882 766
E-Mail: sec.stjohn280@gmail.com

Lodge St. James B.U.R.A. No. 424
1st & 3rd Thursday Sept to Apr at 7.00pm
Installation: Saturday 18 Nov 2023 at 2pm
Visit: (DPGM) 18 January 2024 at 7.30pm

A/Sec: K. J. Ferguson 01450 374 749
E-Mail: fegguk@aol.com

Lodge St. Ronan’s No. 856
1st & 3rd Monday Sept to Mar at 7.30pm
Installation: Saturday 2 Dec 2023 at 4.00pm
Visit: (PGM) 4 March 2024 at 7.30pm
Sec: W. J. Borthwick PM 01896 830 744
E-Mail: wjborthwick@btinternet.com

Lodge Ercildoune No. 1119
3rd Monday Oct to April at 7.30pm
Installation: Friday 24 Nov 2023 at 6.30pm
PGL Visit: (PGM) 19 February 2024 at 7.30pm
Sec: David B. Mitchell PM 01750 52236
E-Mail: davidmitchelll0@aol.com

The Haughfoot Lodge No. 1824
Saturday 30 Sept 2023 (Installation) at 3pm
In Lodge St. John Selkirk No. 32
Saturday 24 Feb 2024 (Annual) at 3pm
In The Galashiels Lodge No. 262
Saturday 25 May 2024 (PGL Visit) (SPGM)
at 3pm In Lodge St. John Selkirk No. 32
Saturday 27 July 2024 (Regular) at 3pm
In The Galashiels Lodge No. 262
A/Sec: J.B. Hogg PM 0131 660 5895
E-Mail: jbhogg@btinternet.com

PLEASE NOTE
Meetings due in the first week of January
may be cancelled or postponed

Elected PGL Office-bearers

Senior Warden
Junior Warden
Treasurer
Almoner

D. of C.

D. of C.

Senior Deacon
Junior Deacon
Librarian
Architect
Jeweller

Bible bearer
Bard
Sword-bearer
Director of Music
Organist
Marshal

Snr. Std.-bearer
Jnr. Std.-bearer
Inner Guard
Pres. of Stewards
Tyler
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K. J. Ferguson
Lord Denovan
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R. B. Robertson
D.W. Hall
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PGL COMMUNICATIONS
Regular Communication (Election)
Friday 20 October 2023 at 7.30pm

in the Hawick Lodge No.111

Regular Communication (Installation)
Saturday 17 February 2024 at 1pm
in the Hawick Lodge No.111

Regular Communication (General)
Friday 17 May 2024 (General) at 7.30pm
in Lodge St. Luke No. 132

PGL COMMITTEES
at 7.30pm
Friday 6 October 2023 in No.58
Friday 12 January 2024 in No.32
Tuesday 7 May 2024 in No.58
Monday 19 Aug 2024 in No.32

PROVINCIAL EVENTS

PGL Charity Fundraising Evening
Friday 8 March 2024 - 6.30pm for 7pm
in the premises of Lodge Peebles
Kilwinning No.24.

BYSS Sponsored Walk
Saturday 27 April 2024 at 11am
Hosted by Lodge St. John, Selkirk No.32

RAC/PGL Joint Annual Church Service
Sunday 28 April 2024 - 2.30pm for 3pm
Venue t.b.a.

PGL Bowling Tournament
Sunday 12 May 2024 at 1pm
at Waverley Bowling Club, Galashiels.

BALLS AND SOCIALS

Charity Dinner Dance
Promoted by PGL
Friday 10 November 2023
at 6.30pm for 7pm
in Kelso RFC Clubrooms, Poynder Place,
Kelso TD5 7EH

Lodge Peebles Kilwinning No.24
Social Evening
Friday 1 September 2023
at 7.00pm in the Lodge premises

LODGE EVENTS
Selkirk No. 32 Lodge of Sorrow
Friday 15 September 2023
at 7.30pm in Lodge

Selkirk No. 32 Staff Degree
Saturday 20 April 2024 at 6.30pm in Lodge

Hawick No. 111 Cairn Visit
Saturday 15 June 2024 Lodge Rooms at
2.00pm, Teviothead Church at 2.45pm

Melrose No. 12 Newstead Visit
Saturday 22 June 2024 at 9am

Galashiels No. 262 “Braw Lads” Meeting
Tuesday 25 June 2024 at 7.30pm
(Royal British Legion)

Lodge St. John No.104 - Special Meeting
The Bro. Harry Wright Meeting at 7.30pm

St. James BURA No. 424 Bards Grave
Sunday 7 July 2024 at 1pm for 1.15pm

St. Ronan's No. 856
Cleikum Walk Friday 19 July 2024 at
9.30pm

PG Secretary
Bro. Alistair W. Little
35 Priorswalk, Melrose. TD6 9RD.
Tel: 01896 822 419
alistair.w.little@btinternet.com

PG Senior Chaplain
Bro. Michael Laidlaw
Hazelbank, 33 Weensland Road,
Hawick. TD9 9NW.

Tel: 07921 139 680
mikthebrick@talktalk.net

PG Junior Chaplain
Bro. Gary R.W. Duff
51 Kaimes View, Danderhall,
Midlothian. EH22 1QZ.
Tel: 0131 663 3816
garyrwduff@gmail.com

PG Almoner
Bro. Elliott A. Lewis
2 Springfield, Lanton Road
Jedburgh. TD8 6RZ.
Tel: 01835 274 196
elliott.lewis@sky.com

PG Treasurer
Bro. Victor Lord Denovan
Balharn, 8 Abbotsford Terrace,
Darnick, Melrose. TD6 9AD.
Tel: 01896 820 222
lorddenovan@btinternet.com

PGL Webmaster
Bro. James Thom
79 Springwood Rise, Kelso TD5 8BE.
Tel: 01573 223 976
thomestates@aol.com

www.pgltsb.co.uk
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The Provincial Grand Lodge of
The Scottish Borders

Calendar of Events
September 2023 — August 2024

PGM
Bro. Andrew E. Forsyth
Darlooban, Broadloan,
Kelso. TD5 7NX.
01573 226 860 (work)
01573 223 232 (home)
forsythandrew@aol.com

IPPGM
Bro. John W. Blackie
179 Scott Street, Galashiels. TD1 1DU.
01896 752 049
j.w.blackie@btinternet.com

DPGM
Bro. James Thom
79 Springwood Rise, Kelso. TD5 8BE.
01573 223 976
thomestates@aol.com

SPGM
Bro. J. Stewart Clark
41 Lennel Mount, Coldstream. TD12 4NS.
Tel: 01890 885 939
stewartclark280@gmail.com




